

File created:

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-3449 Version: 1 Name: Joe Orr Road (Old) - Bluestem Parkway to Torrence

Avenue Village of Lynwood

Local Agency Agreement for Type:

5/18/2015

Jurisdictional Transfer

In control: **Board of Commissioners**

Approved

6/10/2015 On agenda: 6/10/2015 Final action:

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Status:

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Village of Lynwood

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: The Department of Transportation and Highways submits for execution a Local Agency Agreement for Jurisdictional Transfer between the Village of Lynwood and Cook County to transfer jurisdiction of Joe Orr Road (Old) from Bluestem Parkway to Torrence Avenue. The Village will accept the roadway in its present condition and the transfer of jurisdiction from the County to the Village will be effective upon the date that this Agreement is executed by the Illinois Department of Transportation.

Location: Joe Orr Road (Old) - Bluestem Parkway to Torrence Avenue, Village of Lynwood

Section: N/A

Centerline Mileage: 0.33 miles

County Board District: 6

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: None

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement to ensure safe, comfortable and sustainable highways in accordance with the Department's mission statement. This action is warranted because this section of roadway services primarily local municipal access only and is not an appropriate road segment to remain under Cook County jurisdiction.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department. I therefore respectfully recommend that it be executed in accordance with the accompanying Resolution, and that the six (6) originals be returned to this Department for forwarding to the Illinois Department of Transportation -Division of Highways for approval.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

File #: 15-3449, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/10/2015	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Village of Lynwood

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: The Department of Transportation and Highways submits for execution a Local Agency Agreement for Jurisdictional Transfer between the Village of Lynwood and Cook County to transfer jurisdiction of Joe Orr Road (Old) from Bluestem Parkway to Torrence Avenue. The Village will accept the roadway in its present condition and the transfer of jurisdiction from the County to the Village will be effective upon the date that this Agreement is executed by the Illinois Department of Transportation.

Location: Joe Orr Road (Old) - Bluestem Parkway to Torrence Avenue, Village of Lynwood

Section: N/A

Centerline Mileage: 0.33 miles

County Board District: 6

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: None

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement to ensure safe, comfortable and sustainable highways in accordance with the Department's mission statement. This action is warranted because this section of roadway services primarily local municipal access only and is not an appropriate road segment to remain under Cook County jurisdiction.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department. I therefore respectfully recommend that it be executed in accordance with the accompanying Resolution, and that the six (6) originals be returned to this Department for forwarding to the Illinois Department of Transportation - Division of Highways for approval.